
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Open Spaces and City Gardens 

 
Date: MONDAY, 20 APRIL 2015 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman) 

Deputy Alex Deane (Deputy Chairman) 
George Abrahams (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Robert Howard 
Wendy Mead 
Barbara Newman 
Jeremy Simons 
Michael Welbank 
Alderman Gordon Haines (Ex-Officio Member) 
Virginia Rounding 
Verderer Peter Adams (Observer) 
Graeme Smith 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Natasha Dogra tel: 0207 332 1434 

natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. UPDATE ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 A verbal update will be provided by the Director of Open Spaces on the following: the 

Green Infrastructure Task Force, the Rural Payments Agency and the Various 
Powers Bill. 
 

 For Information 
Open Spaces 

 
5. ST MARY-AT-HILL CHURCHYARD ENVIRONMENTAL ENHANCEMENT SCHEME 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 20) 

 
6. OPEN SPACES BUSINESS PLAN 2015/16 - 17/18 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 21 - 64) 

 
7. APPROVAL OF EQUIPMENT FUNDING OFFERS 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 65 - 68) 

 
City Gardens 

 
8. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE 
 A verbal update will be given on the following topics: Budgets; Personnel issues; 

Project works; Volunteering & Events; Property matters. 
 
In addition, the Superintendent is to be heard on the extension of use of Seething 
Lane Garden by the developer of 10 Trinity Square. 
 

 For Information 



 

3 
 

9. BUNHILL FIELDS BURIAL GROUND DRAFT MANAGEMENT PLAN (2015 -2020) 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 69 - 142) 

 
10. CITY GARDENS DRAFT EVENTS POLICY 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 143 - 180) 

 
11. ANNUAL COMMITTEE VISIT TO CITY GARDENS 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 181 - 184) 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

  
15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



OPEN SPACES AND CITY GARDENS 
Monday, 2 February 2015  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Open Spaces and City Gardens held at Committee 
Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 2 February 2015 at 2.30 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Alex Deane (Deputy Chairman) - In the Chair 
George Abrahams (Ex-Officio Member) 
Alderman Gordon Haines (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Robert Howard 
Wendy Mead 
Barbara Newman 
Virginia Rounding 
Deputy Michael Welbank 
 
Observers: 
Verderer Peter Adams 
Catherine Bickmore 

 
Officers: 
Natasha Dogra                                               Town Clerk’s Department  
Sue Ireland 
Sam Cook 

Director of Open Spaces 
Remembrancer’s Department 

Louisa Allen City Gardens Manager 

Martin Rodman 
 
Lucy Murphy 
Esther Sumner 
Steven Chandler 
Patrick Hegarty 

Superintendent, West Ham Park and City 
Gardens 
West Ham Park Manager 
Open Spaces Business Manager 
City Surveyor’s Department 
Open Spaces Department 

Alison Elam Group Accountant, Chamberlain's 
Department 

Edward Wood Comptroller and City Solicitor's 
Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Alderman Luder, Graeme Smith and Jeremy 
Simons. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
Resolved: The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as an accurate 
record. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
4. UPDATE ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  

The Committee received an update from the Director of Open Spaces and 
noted: 

 The NASA report was published on 16/1/15 and it confirmed that 2014 
was the world hottest year, with 38 consecutive years when the 
temperature rise has been above average and 2014  was Europe’s 
warmest year since 1880. 

 DEFRA’s Natural Capital committee published its 3 year research report, 
charting the decline in natural capital and calling for a 25 year plan to 
halt decline. As well as plans for woodland, peat and wetlands; the 
recreational value of urban green spaces for health and wellbeing and 
urban air quality are recognised. 

 The Green Infrastructure Task Force, which was to report for the (50yr) 
London Infrastructure Plan, met on 30/1/15. The force started by 
considering the functions of GI; Primarily - amenity, recreation and 
heritage conservation  
It would now focus on health, well-being, transport (walking and cycling), 
ecological resilience. In the future it would investigate storm water, 
cooling and air and water quality. 

 The Greater London National Park campaign was promoted by Daniel 
Raven – Ellison a National Geographic Emerging Explorer. The Director 
attended a workshop 
[...]
 a 
thoroughfare and must be this must be referred to in the management plan. 
 
Resolved: That Members approved the draft text of the Bunhill Fields Burial 
Ground Draft Management Plan 2015 - 2020 for public consultation. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
There was no urgent business. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

Page 5



It was agreed that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.10 pm 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra 
natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Page 6



Committees: Dates: Item no. 

Open Spaces and City Gardens 
Projects Sub  

20/04/2015 
06/05/2015 

 

Subject: 
St Mary-At-Hill Churchyard 
Environmental Enhancement Scheme 

Gateway 3  
Outline Options 
Appraisal  

Public 

Report of: 
Director of the Built Environment 

For Decision 

 
Summary 

Dashboard 
Project Status – Green 
Total Estimated Cost – £100,000 
Overall project risk – Low 
Total Approved Budget - £10,000 
Spend to Date - £8,145  
 

St Mary-At-Hill Church is a Grade I Listed Building that was reconstructed by Sir 
Christopher Wren in 1677. The churchyard represents one of the few open 
spaces in the Fenchurch & Monument area, b
[...]
 1928 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 8



Proposal  

1. Brief description Options for the enhancement of the churchyard will be developed 
based on the project objectives that have been agreed by the 
Working Party as set out in Appendix 1.  

The next steps to reach Gateway 4 will be the development of design 
proposals that will address key objectives established by the Working 
Party. Options will be presented back to committee at Gateway 4. 

2. Scope and 
exclusions 

Scope 
The scope of the project will be focussed principally on re-
landscaping the churchyard to create a more attractive, useable, 
publicly accessible space. Improving the drainage of the space, 
increasing the wayfinding into the space and developing a 
Maintenance Agreement are also key aspirations of the project. 
 
Exclusions 
Works to the church building.   

Project Planning  

3. Programme and 
key dates  

Task Target date 

Design development Spring 2015 

Stakeholder consultation Summer 2015 

Gateway 4 Autumn 2015  

Construction design Winter 2015 – 2016  

Gateway 5 Spring 2016 

Start on site Summer 2016 
 

4. Risk implications   Full cost of works exceed estimates 
As the design options are identified the anticipated cost of the 
scheme will be refined.  
 

 Objections to the works by key stakeholders 
Officers will be working in partnership with key stakeholders 
throughout the process. 
 

 Damage to heritage assets during construction 
Once the final design solution is agreed, the method and approach 
for construction works will identify potential risks and plan 
accordingly. 
 

 Below ground archaeology may affect the programme 
Identify the potential impact of works on below ground 

Page 9



archaeology with City of London Historic Environment Team. 
Develop a design that will minimise the risk of problems occurring 
and establish other steps to manage the risk including a possible 
watching brief for the works.  

5. Stakeholders and 
consultees  

The Working Party is chaired by the City of London, and comprises 
representatives from St Mary-At-Hill Church, the Diocese of London 
and City of London officers. 

As part of the next stage of design work, and before the next 
Gateway report, adjacent landowners, residents, Ward Members and 
other stakeholders will be consulted on the emerging proposals. 

Resource Implications  

6. Total Estimated 
cost  

£100,000 

7. Funding strategy   The St Mary-At-Hill Garden Payment Section 106 will be used to fund 
the project to the next Gateway. Once the preferred design and full 
cost of the works is established following Gateway 4, additional 
funding may be sought from a number of possible sources including 
Section 106, Community Infrastructure Levy and externally through 
the Church and the Diocese of London. 

8. Ongoing revenue 
implications  

The development of a Maintenance Agreement and the additional 
costs of ongoing maintenance of this space will be established prior 
to the next Gateway and factored in to the overall project budget. 

9. Affordability  The funding currently available for this project through the St Mary-At-
Hill Garden Payment will be utilised to develop a fully workable 
design for the space up to the next Gateway. Should additional 
funding be required to deliver the full scope of works, this may be 
sought from a number of sources, including third parties such as the 
Church. Should additional funding not become available, the works 
will be prioritised to enable the delivery of key elements of the 
scheme within the current budget.   

10. Procurement 
strategy  

Any consultants that are deemed to be necessary for the completion 
of this project shall be appointed by competitive tender through the 
City of London Procurement Service.  

11. Legal implications  The creation of a Maintenance Agreement between The City of 
London and St Mary-At-Hill Church will be undertaken in conjunction 
with the City’s Legal Team. 

12. Tra
[...]


Map of the project area 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Open Spaces & City Gardens 

West Ham Park 

Port Health 

Epping Forest & Commons 

Hampstead Heath, Highgate 
Wood & Queen’s Park 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

For Decision  

For Decision 

For Decision 

For Decision 

For Decision 

20 April  

20 April  

5 May 

11 May 

18 May 2015 

Subject:  

Open Spaces Business Plan 2015/16 – 17/18 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Open Spaces  

For Decision 

Summary 

The Open Spaces Business Plan 2015/16 – 17/18 focuses on delivering our 
charitable objectives and our four departmental objectives: 

 Protect and conserve the ecology, biodiversity and heritage of our sites 

 Embed financial sustainability across our activities by delivering 
identified programmes and projects 

 Enrich the lives of Londoners by providing a high quality and engaging 
learning and volunteering offer 

 Improve the health and wellbeing of our communities through access to 
green space and recreation 

 

The delivery of these objectives is supported by a number of corporate, 
departmental and divisional projects and programmes.  These are illustrated on 
our roadmap.   These programmes are an ambitious plan for change which will 
allow our charities to operate more effectively both individually and as a 
collective, to deliver of objectives in a way that is effective and sustainable.   

 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that Members approve the Open Spaces Business Plan 
2015/16 – 17/18 
 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

 
1. In line with City of London business planning guidance, the Open Spaces 

Business Plan covers a three year period and is reviewed on an annual basis.   

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



Current Position 

 
2. The business plan for 2015/16-17/18 presents a slightly changed approach 

from previous years as it focuses on the department’s roadmap for key 
programmes and projects
[...]
s delivered in partnership, 
including the external funding of equipment. This report considers whether a policy 
principle is required to ensure decisions made by open space management 
committees are consistent. 

 
Recommendation 

Member’s views are sought. 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

1. Local authority’s functions and responsibilities include education, learning, 
health, social care and leisure; including play and well- being. Current 
resource restrictions are resulting in new opportunities for partnership 
working. 

2. At the Epping Forest and Commons Committee on 12th January 2015, 
consideration was given to a request from the London Borough of Waltham 
Forest (LBWF) to install natural play equipment on Forest Land at Hollow 
Ponds, Leyton Flats and thus remedy a local play deficiency. The request 
included a commitment to: 

 fund the design, production and installation of the equipment; 

 appropriate insurance;  

 a care and maintenance agreement, to ensure the equipment is 
inspected, maintained and removed at the end of its life.  

There were also mitigation requirements from Natural England to help ensure 
SSSI restoration objectives are achieved by 2020; a botanical survey of the 
acid grassland and a pond strategy with bankside restoration.  

3. Members noted that the many benefits of natural play, including positive 

impacts on the mental, physical and social wellbeing of children and their 

relationship with nature. Installing natural play structures was in line with 

corporate strategy and had no major legal or property implications. It 

addressed the genuine need for play facilities in the area around Hollow 

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



Pond, satisfied local community demands and promoted positive publicity 

for the City of London. The Committee approved the request, with the 

costs of design, construction and installation being met entirely by LBWF.  

4. The natural play facilities have subsequently been installed with £30,00
[...]
explore more efficient, 

effective and innovative ways of working. 

8. Another driver for applications received to date, is the geography of the 

local area; a lack of strategic green space in local authority ownership to 

facilitate play provision. 

9. The Lawn Tennis Association and Football Association have both 

recently produced new strategies focussing on supporting grass roots 

Page 66



activity. They recognise that local authorities have historically been 

leading providers of facilities and that with new financial pressures there 

may now be a need for different funding models.  

10. Although the precise charitable objectives of each our eight trusts are 

subtly different, overall they focus on the preservation of our open 

spaces for the recreation and enjoyment of the public. Any offers of 

equipment need to take account of these objectives, which are the 

responsibility of each of the three management committees. A committee 

may for example, determine that it wishes to financially partner a 

proposal because of the benefits to its charitable objectives. It could in 

the same way determine that it wishes to stop doing something else, to 

release the funding required. 

11. These recent approaches from local authorities highlight the potential for 

inconsistency in decision making by the management committees. This 

Committee may wish to consider whether an overarching policy principle 

is required.  

 

Options 

 
12. Option 1- Decisions on equipment funding offers should be made by the 

respective Management Committee based on the individual case but linked to 
the . 

13. Option 2 – Decision on equipment funding offers should be made by the 
respective Management Committee based on the principle that any offer 
should be self-funding for the lifetime of the equipment. 
 

14. Option 3 – No overarching policy principle is required 

 
Proposals 

 
 
15. Member’s views on the options and implications are sought. 

 
Conclusion 
[...]
ing out an annual review of the Plan and producing a summary report will help 
identify whether we are meeting our overall objectives. In addition, through 
continuing to be judged annually against the national Green Flag criteria and holding 
annual satisfaction surveys, we will determine our progress against the overall vision 
for Bunhill Fields, which is: 
‘To maintain Bunhill Fields Burial Ground as a valuable, historic property with rich 
cultural, natural and social attributes at a local, national and international level.’ 

Page 141



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 142



Committee: Date: 

Open Spaces and City Gardens 
Committee  

  20th April 2015 

Subject:  

City Gardens Draft Events Policy  

Public 

Report of: 

Director of Open Spaces   

For Decision 

 

Summary 

This report sets out the background and production of a draft City Gardens 
Events Policy at Appendix 1. It sets out the vision, aims and objectives for the 
management of small events to be trialled in selected City Gardens.  
 
Members are asked to review the document and its associated appendices 
including a proposed fees and charges structure and to agree to its use as a 
draft policy as a pilot for one year.  
 
Following the pilot, a further report will be brought back to Committee to report 
on any findings and suggested amendments to the draft policy in order to 
formally adopt the policy as the City Gardens Events Policy. 
 
Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

 Approve the City Gardens Draft Events Policy, attached at Appendix 1  

 Agree to the use of the City Gardens Draft Events Policy to manage events 
as a pilot for one year from May 2015 to June 2016 

 Agree to the proposed fees and charging structure 

 Delegate authority to the Superintendent of Parks and Gardens to decide 
whether to  approve or refuse applications for events in City Gardens for the 
pilot period 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

 
1. City Gardens regularly organises and fa
[...]
6 private/family celebration events per year 

 Maximum of 2 other events per year 

 Consideration should be given to local or nearby residents 

 

 

 

 

Open Space West Smithfield Rotunda Garden (C44) 

Park Description 

 Round shaped garden with circular path and a central ramp that is Grade II listed 

 Total area approximately 1344m2 

 Lawn area 470m2 of which 235m2 available for events 

 No toilet facilities 

 Locked site, gates are opened and locked by Market Constabulary 

Usage / attendance / frequency recommendations 

 Maximum capacity for events at site is 115 people  

 Allows space for other park users     

Page 179



Appendix 5 City Gardens Event Policy 2015 – Garden description and guidelines  

32 

 

 Maximum of 12 private/family celebration events per year 

 Maximum of 6 other events per year 

 Consideration should be given to local or nearby residents  

 

Open Space Whittington Garden (C47) 

Park Description 

 Former churchyard, small garden with seating and fountain. Traffic noise from Upper 
Thames Street may make it unsuitable for certain events. 

 Total area approximately 758m2 

 Lawn area 393m2 of which 100m2 available for events 

 No toilet facilities 

 Open site 

Usage / attendance / frequency recommendations 

 Maximum capacity for events at site is 50 people  

 Allows space for other park users      

 Maximum of 6 events per year 

 

 

Page 180



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Open Spaces and City Gardens   20 April 2015 

Subject:  

Annual Committee Visit to City Gardens 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Open Spaces  

For Decision 

 

 

Summary 

This report proposes a change to the annual committee visit to City Gardens’ 
sites, instead moving to a model where informal visits would take place by 
exception, where a major issue or improvement had occurred that Members 
may not have encountered through another committee or event. 

 
Recommendation 

Members are asked to: 
 

 Agree that

Minutes of the meeting


OPEN SPACES AND CITY GARDENS 
Monday, 20 April 2015  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Open Spaces and City Gardens held at Committee 

Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 20 April 2015 at 2.30 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman) 
Wendy Mead 
Jeremy Simons 
Michael Welbank 
Alderman Gordon Haines (Ex-Officio Member) 
Verderer Peter Adams (Observer) 
Graeme Smith 

 
Officers: 
Natasha Dogra                                                Town Clerk‟s Department 
Sue Ireland Director of Open Spaces 

Louisa Allen City Gardens Manager 

Martin Rodman 
 
Esther Sumner 

Superintendent, West Ham Park and City 
Gardens 
Open Spaces Business Manager 

Alison Elam Group Accountant, Chamberlain's 
Department 

Edward Wood Comptroller and City Solicitor's 
Department 

John Park Press Officer, Public Relations Office 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies had been received from Catherine Bickmore, Deputy Alex Deane, 
Deputy Robert Howard, Barbara Newman and Virginia Rounding. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Deputy Michael Welbank declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5 St Mary-
At-Hill Churchyard as he was a member of the Parochial Church Council. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – that the minutes be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

4. UPDATE ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
The Committee received an update from the Director of Open Spaces and 
noted that the Green Infrastructure Task Force had recently met to review ways 
in which organisations valued green infrastructure and the benefits it provided. 
A governance report would be available shortly. Members noted that the Rural 
Payments Agency applications had been delayed due to national IT problems 
requiring paper based applications. The Various Powers Bill consultation was 



nearing completion but due to IT software problems affecting Epping‟s work, 
their consultation period had been extended. A report would be submitted to the 
Committee for their consideration in due course. The Director informed 
Members that all of the respective Park Champions had been elected now, and 
their terms of reference would be circulated soon.  
 

5. ST MARY-AT-HILL CHURCHYARD ENVIRONMENTAL ENHANCEMENT 
SCHEME  
The Committee received a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
informing the Committee that the scope of the project would be focussed 
principally on re-landscaping the churchyard to create a more attractive, 
useable, publicly accessible space. Improving the drainage of the space, 
increasing the way-finding into the space and developing a Maintenance 
Agreement were also key aspirations of the project. Members noted that as part 
of the next stage of design work, and before the next Gateway report, adjacent 
landowners, residents, Ward Members and other stakeholders would be 
consulted on the emerging proposals. 
 
Members said that the stakeholders from St Mary-At-Hill Church were very 
enthusiastic about the development and would be embarking on an application 
to the Heritage Lottery Fund regarding a major project for the Church itself. 
Officers clarified that this sum would not be sufficient enough to cover the 
development of the churchyard.  
 
In response to a query regarding the maintenance conditions and timescale 
included within the S106 agreement, Officers agreed to circulate this 
information to Committee Members after the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED – that the following be approved: 

 The Scheme Objectives; and 

 The progression of the project and the release of funds. 
 

6. OPEN SPACES BUSINESS PLAN 2015/16 - 17/18  
The Committee were presented with the Open Spaces Business Plan report 
and noted that the four departmental objectives were to: 

Protect and conserve the ecology, biodiversity and heritage of our sites. 

Embed financial sustainability across our activities by delivering 
identified programmes and projects. 

Enrich the lives of Londoners by providing a high quality and engaging 
learning and volunteering offer. 

Improve the health and wellbeing of our communities through access to 
green space and recreation. 
 
Members noted that the delivery of these objectives was supported by a 
number of corporate, departmental and divisional projects and programmes. 
These were illustrated on a roadmap. Members also noted the list of charitable 
objectives and agreed that these were an important priority for the years ahead.  
 
In response to a query regarding the format of the report, Officers informed 
Members that the use of roadmaps was being implemented by departments 



across the organisation as they served as a useful tool for examining the status 
of projects at a glance. Officers were able to compare projects taking place 
across the City‟s open spaces and could therefore allocate staff and other 
resources in a more beneficial manner. Members agreed that a „navigation aid‟ 
to explain the roadmaps would be helpful, along with the inclusion of a full key 
on each roadmap. 
 
Members noted that in future they would only receive the roadmap relevant to 
their open space, with the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee receiving 
the full report. Members also noted that the „Projects in Progress‟ included 
Hampstead Heath Ponds Projects as this was a major area of work taking 
place.   
 
Members queried why apprenticeship schemes were not included within the 
business plan. The Director said this had been overlooked and Officers would 
seek to include apprenticeships in future business plan reports. In response to 
a query regarding the „rabbit triangle‟, Officers explained that this was an area 
of land close to National Rail‟s entrance to the track near the Cemetery which 
was currently unkempt and required maintenance. 
 
Finally, Officers said that the dates included on the roadmaps were not set in 
stone but acted as guidelines to ensure that projects progressed efficiently. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Open Spaces Business Plan 2015/16 – 17/18 be 
agreed. 
 

7. APPROVAL OF EQUIPMENT FUNDING OFFERS  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces which 
informed Members that the City of London Corporation‟s local authority‟s 
responsibilities included education, learning, health, social care and leisure; 
including play and well-being. Members noted that current resource restrictions 
were resulting in new opportunities for partnership working. 
 
Officers said that at the Epping Forest and Commons Committee meeting on 
12th January 2015, consideration was given to a request from the London 
Borough of Waltham Forest (LBWF) to install natural play equipment on Forest 
Land at Hollow Ponds, Leyton Flats and thus remedy a local play deficiency. 
Members noted that the many benefits of natural play, including positive 
impacts on the mental, physical and social wellbeing of children and their 
relationship with nature. Installing natural play structures was in line with 
corporate strategy and had no major legal or property implications. 
 
In response to a query from Members, it was noted that the funding would 
apply solely to equipment and not services. Members clarified that although the 
proposal would encourage play and well-being, it would also encourage 
members of the public to take part in sport activities.  
 
 
RESOLVED – that option 2 “Decision on sport and play equipment funding 
offers should be made by the respective Management Committee based on the 



principle that any offer should be self-funding for the lifetime of the equipment 
and its removal” be approved. 
 

8. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE  
The Committee received an update from the Superintendent and noted that the 
2015 City in Bloom Campaign launches on the 1st May for applications in June 
and would be run for the second year by the Friends of City Gardens. The 
friends had secured £6K from Nomura Bank which would fund the campaign in 
its entirety including the celebration event to be held on 14th September.  
Nomura Bank had volunteered their roof garden as the venue for the 
celebration event this year and at no cost to the City. Officers informed 
Members that a document setting out guidelines for developers of roof gardens 
would be made available on the City‟s Web page soon.  
 
Members noted that the Barbican Balconies Event took place on Saturday 11th 
April, a joint initiative between the Barbican Estate, residents and City Gardens 
to encourage residents to plant up their containers for year-round displays. 
Hundreds of plants and three crates of compost were made available to 
residents as well as planter demonstrations. A wildflower meadow was planted 
by children in Speed Garden. Approximately 150 attended the event with 
positive feedback via an on line survey. 
 
The Friends of City Gardens have secured funding and partnership support 
from Gensler, Hamptons and TfL to install a temporary „pop up‟ garden on a 
derelict platform within the station. The installation and planting to take place in 
the forthcoming week by the friends, TfL staff and volunteers. The garden 
would be in completed by 27th April. 
  
As part the Local Area Agreement Grant, awarded to City Gardens last year for 
the planning and implementation of the City‟s Biodiversity action plan the City of 
London Biodiversity Partnership Group and the Green Roof Enhancement 
Breakfast Workshop had taken place. The documentary guidance on green 
roofs will be made available on the website.  
 
The Superintendent informed Members that a formal dinner would take place at 
Guildhall on 2nd July 2015 for Members of the West Ham Park and Open 
Spaces & City Gardens Committees. This change would grant the Chairman, 
Deputy Chairman and Director the flexibility to invite key partners and 
organisations to future events they may wish to host throughout the year. 
 

9. BUNHILL FIELDS BURIAL GROUND DRAFT MANAGEMENT PLAN (2015 -
2020)  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces and noted the 
Bunhill Fields Burial Ground Management Plan. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Bunhill Fields Burial Ground Management Plan be 
approved for adoption and publication. 
 

10. CITY GARDENS DRAFT EVENTS POLICY  



The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces and noted the 
draft City Gardens Events Policy. Members noted the vision, aims and 
objectives for the management of small events to be trialled in selected City 
Gardens. 
 
Discussions ensued regarding the use of the City Gardens for private events. 
Officers confirmed that at no point during its open hours would the park be 
closed to members of the public. Events would be suitably located to ensure 
minimal disruption to the public. Occasions which were scheduled to take place 
after the park had closed would be open only for the use of the event.  
 
Members noted that the City Gardens could be used for wedding photography 
and asked the Superintendent to ask these couples whether they would have 
considered holding their ceremony in the park, had they been permitted to do 
so. Members noted that wedding ceremonies were permitted at Golders Hill 
Park in Hampstead; an initiative which was instigated by the local Registrar. 
The Superintendent agreed to consult the local Registrar to ascertain whether 
there was an interest in holding wedding ceremonies in the City Gardens.  
 
RESOLVED – That the following be approved: 

the City Gardens Draft Events Policy; 

the use of the City Gardens Draft Events Policy to manage events as a pilot 
for one year from May 2015 to June 2016; 

the proposed fees and charging structure; and 

delegated authority to the Superintendent of Parks and Gardens to decide 
whether to approve or refuse applications for events in City Gardens for the 
pilot period 
 

11. ANNUAL COMMITTEE VISIT TO CITY GARDENS  
The Committee noted the change to the annual committee visit to City Gardens‟ 
sites, moving to a model where informal visits would take place by 
exception, where a major issue or improvement had occurred that Members 
may not have encountered through another committee or event. 
 
RESOLVED – that approval be given to the annual visit to sites within the City 
Gardens Section being discontinued in its current form, and that future visits 
were arranged by exception. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
There was no urgent business. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
It was agreed that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 



defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were two urgent items. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.45 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra 
natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


